

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GREATER BOSTON LEGAL SERVICES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Leave to File Granted on June 28,
2021

Case No.: 1:21-cv-10083-DJC

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARCIA BERMAN
BRIGHAM J. BOWEN
Assistant Branch Directors

HILARIE SNYDER
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division
Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 305-0747
hilarie.e.snyder@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Plaintiffs Have Not Challenged a Discrete Agency Action..... 2

 II. Plaintiffs Have an Adequate Alternative Remedy For Document Disputes..... 6

 III. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Outside the Zones of Interest of the Provisions They Cite..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Courier Conf. of Am. v. Am. Postal Workers Union,
498 U.S. 517 (1991)..... 10, 12

Al Otro Lado v. Nielsen,
327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 12

Axia NetMedia Corp. v. Mass. Tech. Park Corp.,
889 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018)..... 2

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 3

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 10, 12, 13

BNSF Railway Co. v. EEOC,
385 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Tex. 2018) 7, 8

CREW v. DOJ,
846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

Ctr. for Reprod. Law & Policy v. Bush,
304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002) 13

DaCosta v. Gonzales,
449 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 5

Daniels v. Woodbury Cnty,
742 F.2d 1128 (8th Cir. 1984) 2

Davis v. Lynch,
802 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 5

Davison v. Plowman,
247 F. Supp. 3d 767 (E.D. Va. 2017), *aff'd*, 715 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2018) 2

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam,
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... 4, 5

Devitri v. Cronen,
289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 9

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) 12

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) 12

Elhady v. Kable,
993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021) 5

Emergency Coal. To Defend Educ. Travel v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
545 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13

Garcia-Catalan v. United States,
734 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 3

Garcia v. McCarthy,
2014 WL 187386 (N.D. Cal. 2014), *aff’d*, 649 F. App’x 589 (9th Cir. 2016) 7

Garcia v. Vilsack,
563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7, 9

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 11, 12

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta,
901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 5, 6

Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,
438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 4

In re Boston Herald, Inc. v. Connolly,
321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 4

INS v. Legalization Assistance Project,
510 U.S. 1301 (1993) (O’Conner, J., in chambers) 13

Kalejs v. I.N.S.,
10 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1993) 5

Lineback v. Spurlino Materials, LLC,
546 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) 2

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 3, 6

Manafort v. DOJ,
311 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

Manker v. Spencer,
2019 WL 5846828 (D. Conn. Nov. 7, 2019) 6

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 13

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 5

Moya v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
975 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2020) (plurality opinion)..... 11, 13

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Norton v. So. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>O.A. v. Trump</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>appeal pending</i> | 12 |
| <i>Ortega de Pinon v. I.N.S.</i> , 87 F. App'x 20 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pagán v. Calderón</i> , 448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ryan v. ICE</i> , 382 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 974 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) | 13 |
| <i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 665 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2012) | 13 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Am. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 13 |
| <i>Women's Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101..... | 1 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229..... | 4, 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252..... | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1362..... | 11 |
| Regulations | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 103.2..... | 4, 11 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... | 2 |
